

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS WITH RESPECT TO
THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE**

SHEREE R. KANNER
CATHERINE E. STETSON*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MICHAEL D. KASS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

(additional amicus representatives listed on inside cover)

Additional amicus representatives:

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
American Hospital
Association
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

IVY BAER
FRANK R. TRINITY
Association of American
Medical Colleges
2450 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 828-0499

JEFFREY G. MICKLOS
Federation of American
Hospitals
750 Ninth Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-1521

BARBARA EYMAN
National Association of Public
Hospitals and Health Systems
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 585-0100

LISA GILDEN
The Catholic Health
Association of the United
States
1875 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 296-3993

National Association of
Children's Hospitals
401 Wythe Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-1355

Additional counsel:

SEAN MAROTTA*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

**Admitted in New Jersey
and New York; Washington,
D.C. admission pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CRISIS OF UNINSURANCE SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	6
A. The Uninsurance Crisis Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce.....	6
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Ignores Facts About the Market And Fails To Defer to Congress’s Assessment of That Market.....	13
II. THE “ACTIVITY” TEST IS NOT THE LAW, AND IN ANY EVENT IT FAILS ON ITS OWN TERMS.....	16
A. The “Activity” Test Should Be Rejected.....	17
B. In Any Event, The Uninsured Participate In Relevant Economic Activity.....	19
III. THE “SLIPPERY SLOPE” CLAIMS FAIL TO RECOGNIZE THE UNIQUENESS OF THE HEALTH CARE MARKET.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	24
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	5
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	17
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	17
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charles C. Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	17
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Nascimento</i> , 491 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	14
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	17, 18, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....9
 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(A)22
 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F) 11, 15, 19

Legislative Materials:

*Million and Counting: Why the Health Care
 Marketplace Is Broken: Hearing Before
 the S. Comm. on Finance, 110th Cong.
 49 (2008)*..... 11

Other Authorities:

American Hosp. Ass’n, *Uncompensated
 Hospital Care Cost Fact Sheet* (Jan.
 2012)..... 3

E. Bakhtiari, *In-Hospital Mortality Rates
 Higher for the Uninsured*, HealthLead-
 ers Media (June 14, 2010) 21

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
Vital Signs: Access to Health Care (Nov.
 9, 2010) 7

Changes in Health Care Financing &
 Organization, *Challenges Facing the
 Health Care Safety Net* (Feb. 2008) 8

G. Fosler, *Sizing Up the U.S. Health Care
 Challenge* (July 2011)..... 12

P. Gerepka, *Cost Benefit Analysis of Provid-
 ing Level II Trauma Care at
 William Beaumont Army Medical Center
 (WBAMC)* (2002).....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

J. Hadley *et al.*, *Covering The Uninsured In 2008: Current Costs, Sources of Payment, & Incremental Costs*, Health Affairs, Aug. 25, 2008..... 4, 6, 8, 11

G. Halvorson, *Health Care Reform Now!* (Wiley & Sons 2007) 12

Healthcare Fin. Mgmt. Ass’n, *A Report from the Patient Friendly Billing Project* (2005)..... 10, 11

Institute of Med., *America’s Health Care Safety Net: Intact But Endangered* (2000)..... 8

Institute of Med., *America’s Uninsured Crisis: Consequences for Health & Health Care* (Feb. 2009)..... 12, 21

Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, *The Uninsured & the Difference Health Care Makes* (Sept. 2010) 21

J. E. O’Neill and D.M. O’Neill, *Who Are the Uninsured? An Analysis of America’s Uninsured Population, Their Characteristics and Their Health* (2009)..... 7

J. Reichard, *CDC: Americans Uninsured at Least Part of the Year on the Rise, Harming Public Health*, CQ Healthbeat News, Nov. 9, 2010 21

T. Serafin, *Just How Much is \$60 Billion?*, Forbes Magazine, June 27, 2006..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., *New
Data Say Uninsured Account for Nearly
One-Fifth of Emergency Room Visits*
(July 15, 2009) 6
